## **RECEIVED**

STATE OF WISCONSIN 02-18-2014

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS OF WISCONSIN** 

DISTRICT III

Case No. 2013AP001201-CR and Trial Court Case No. 2008-CV-528

IN RE THE FINDING OF CONTEMPT IN:

TOWN OF STETTIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

VS.

ROGER HOEPPNER and MARJORIE HOEPPNER,

Defendant-Appellants.

#### **DEFENDANT-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

Appeal to the Court of Appeals, District 3, from the entire Final Judgment on April 5, 2013, of the Marathon County Circuit Court, The Honorable Greg Grau presiding.

> Ryan D. Lister State Bar No. 1017025 Attorney for Defendant-Appellants

415 Division Street, Suite A Wausau, WI 54403 Ph. No. (715) 849-5808

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Argument.	1
I.	The Circuit Court erroneously exercised its contempt power in approving the purge conditions in the September 24, 2010 Stipulated Order as modified and reaffirmed in the May 24, 2011 Order
II.	The issue in this case is not whether or not the Court properly exercised its discretion in fashioning a contempt remedy at the May 24, 2011 hearing, including thirty (30) additional days for the Appellants to purge their contempt and permission for the Town to clean up the property and conduct an auction.
III.	The Circuit Court erroneously exercised its discretion at the May 24, 2011 hearing
IV.	The Appellants have not waived the argument that another purge hearing was required after the May 24, 2011 hearing was held4
V.	The Appellants have not made their due process argument for the first time on Appeal.
Conclusion.	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## **CASES**

In re Marriage of Krieman v. Goldberg, 214 Wis. 2d 163, 169, 571 N.W.2d 425 (Ct. App.
1997)
Schroeder v. Schroeder, 100 Wis. 2d 625, 638, 302 N.W.2d 475, 482, (1981)2
State ex rel. N.A. v. G.S., 156 Wis. 2d 338, 343, 456 N.W.2d 867, 869 (Ct. App. 1990)2
State v. King, 82 Wis. 2d 124, 130, 262 N.W.2d 80, 83 (1978)
